31 December 2009

Hong Kong dollars 1% (31) —

(1%) 31 —

31 December 2008
Hong Kong dollars 1% (854) —

(1%) 854 —

* Excluding retained profits/accumulated losses.

111Pearl Oriental Innovation Limited
2009 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2009

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were
mainly transacted in Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), Euro (“Euro”) and Hong Kong dollars (HKD). Approximately
17% (2008: 90%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operating units making the sale, while almost 10% of costs are denominated in the units’ functional currency.

The exchange rate of RMB and EURO were comparatively volatile.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rate of RMB and EURO exchange rate, with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s
profit before tax.

Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) Increase/

(decrease) in in profit (decrease)

exchange rate before tax in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2009

If HKD weakens against RMB 5% 122 —

If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% (122) —

If HKD weakens against EURO 5% (20) —

If HKD strengthens against EURO 5% 20 —

31 December 2008
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (2,593) —
If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 2,593 —

If HKD weakens against EURO 5% (221) —
If HKD strengthens against EURO 5% 221 —

* Excluding retain profits/accumulated losses.

At 31 December 2008 and 2009, the Group had not hedged any foreign currency sales to reduce such foreign
currency risk.

Pearl Oriental Innovation Limited
2009 Annual Report

112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2009

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In additional, receivable
balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For